
 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

8 September 2021 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) will be held 
BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 1:00 PM, which you are 

requested to attend. 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  

 3. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12) 

  Integration Joint Board held on 16 June 2021 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

  (a) Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 10 June 2021  
(Pages 13 - 18) 

  (b) Finance and Policy Committee held on 25 June 2021 (Pages 19 - 22) 

  (c) Audit and Risk Committee held on 29 June 2021 (Pages 23 - 24) 

  (d) Finance and Policy Committee held on 27 August 2021 (Pages 25 - 28) 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER REPORT (Pages 29 - 34) 

  Report by Interim Chief Officer 

 6. CHIEF OFFICER RECRUITMENT (TO FOLLOW)  

  Report by Head of Customer Support Services 

 7. WHISTLEBLOWING STANDARDS - QUARTERLY REPORTING FROM 1 APRIL - 
30 JUNE 2021 (TO FOLLOW)  

  Report by Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development 

 8. CULTURE UPDATE  

  (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Culture Update (to follow)  

   Report by Head of Customer Support Services 

  (b) Staff Governance Report for Financial Quarter 1 (2021/22) (Pages 35 - 54) 

   Report by Head of Customer Support Services 

Public Document Pack



 9. COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE (Pages 55 - 88) 

  Report by Associate Director of Public Health 

 10. FINANCE  

  (a) Budget Monitoring - 4 months to 31 July 2021 (Pages 89 - 114) 

   Report by Head of Finance and Transformation  

  (b) Financial Recovery Plan 2021/22 (Pages 115 - 120) 

   Report by Head of Finance and Transformation 

  (c) Budget Outlook 2022-23 to 2024-25 (Pages 121 - 132) 

   Report by Head of Finance and Transformation 

 11. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD - PERFORMANCE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2021 

(Pages 133 - 142) 

  Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance 

 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

  Wednesday 24 November 2021 

 
Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration Joint Board (IJB) 
 
  
 
 Contact: Hazel MacInnes  Tel: 01546 604269 



 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held 
VIA SKYPE  

on WEDNESDAY, 16 JUNE 2021  

 
 

Present: 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
Attending: 

 

Sarah Compton-Bishop, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Chair) 
Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Robin Currie, Argyll and Bute Council 

Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Argyll and Bute Council 
Councillor Sandy Taylor, Argyll and Bute Council 

Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Susan Ringwood, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
 

Linda Currie, Lead AHP, NHS Highland 
Fiona Davies, Interim Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Rebecca Helliwell, Associate Medical Director, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, NHS Highland 
Judy Orr, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Kevin McIntosh, Staffside Lead, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Council) 
Dawn MacDonald, Staffside, Argyll and Bute HSCP (Health) 

Margaret McGowan, Independent Sector Representative 
Angus MacTaggart, GP Representative, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative 

Dr Nicola Schinaia, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute  
Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 

Fiona Thomson, Lead Pharmacist, NHS Highland 
 
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

David Forshaw, Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services, Argyll and Bute Council 

Fiona Hogg, Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development, 
NHS Highland 
Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 

Alison McGrory, Health Improvement Principal, NHS Highland 
George Morrison, Head of Finance, NHS Highland 

Patricia O’Neill, Governance Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
Brian Reid, Senior Manager Operations, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
David Ritchie, Communications Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Mandy Sheridan, Service Improvement Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, HSCP 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Jean Boardman, Fiona Broderick, Julie Lusk 
and Patricia Renfrew. 

 
The Chair welcomed Fiona Davies, Interim Chief Officer, to her first meeting of the Board 

and advised that this was Judy Orr, Head of Finance and Transformation’s last meeting of 
the Board. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



The Chair expressed her thanks to all HSCP staff for their ongoing hard work and 

recognised their dedication; in particular the vaccination teams who had been working 
hard to roll out the vaccine programme, which could not have been achieved without the 
partners from the third sector and public bodies.  She expressed thanks to all communities 

for their patience, compassion and community spirit throughout the pandemic. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were none intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES  

 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Integration Joint Board held on 31 March 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 

 (a) Audit and Risk Committee held on 20 April 2021  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 20 April 2021 

were noted. 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Sandy Taylor, gave a brief verbal update to 

the Board advising that the meeting on 20 April 2021 had been Susan Ringwood’s 
first meeting and she had been appointed as vice chair of the Committee.  He 

advised that it had been the last meeting for Azets Audit Services who had provided 
internal audit services and that this role would now be taken forward by Argyll and 
Bute Council Internal Audit.  He highlighted that the final report by Azets had 

confirmed that the Audit and Risk Committee have adequate and effective 
framework for governance, risk management and control. 

 

 (b) Finance and Policy Committee held on 23 April 2021  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee held on 23 April 
2021 were noted. 
 

 (c) Finance and Policy Committee held on 21 May 2021  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee held on 21 May 
2021 were noted. 
 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Kieron Green, highlighted item 12 of the 
Minute which was the relocation of GP services to Cowal Community Hospital and 

invited George Morrison, Head of Finance (HSCP), to provide an update to the 
Board.   
 

George Morrison advised that the proposal to relocate GP practices was a capital 
project and would require consideration by the Health Board and thereafter by the 

Scottish Government. He advised that if the business case was approved by 
Scottish Government, funding would be received to implement it. 
 

 (d) Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 10 June 2021  

  It was noted that the Minute of the Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 10 
June 2021 had not been finalised in time for the meeting and would be available for 

Page 4



the meeting on 15 September 2021.   
 

The Chair provided a verbal update to the Board and highlighted that the joint 
inspection of adult support and protection services in Argyll and Bute had now 

commenced. 
 

 5. CHIEF OFFICER REPORT  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report from the interim Chief Officer which included an 
introduction from Fiona Davies, interim Chief Officer; connections sessions; staff 

mindfulness drop-in sessions; child healthy weight programme; living well networks; and 
Covid vaccinations. 

 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the submitted report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Interim Chief Officer dated 16 June 2021, submitted) 
 

 6. CULTURE UPDATE  
 

 (a) NHS Highland Board Culture Update  

  The Board gave consideration to reports that had been presented to the NHS 
Highland Board in May 2021 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the reports. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Head of HR and OD dated 16 June 2021, submitted)  

 
Betty Rhodick joined the meeting during consideration of the following item of business. 

 

 (b) Staff Governance Report for Financial Quarter 4 (2020/21)  

  The Board gave consideration to a report on staff governance covering financial 
quarter 4 (January to March 2021) and the activities of the Human Resources and 

Organisational Development Teams. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board – 

 
1. Noted the content of the quarterly report on the staff governance performance in 

the HSCP.  

2. Endorsed the overall direction of travel and requested that further information on 
Covid-19 related staff absence be provided to the Board at future meetings. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Customer Support Services dated 16 June 2021, 
submitted) 

 

Page 5



 7. UPDATE ON HEADS OF SERVICE APPOINTMENTS AND ARRANGEMENTS 

FOR SECTION 95 OFFICER  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on Head of Service 

recruitment and seeking approval of interim arrangements for the Section 95 Officer. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board – 

 
1. Noted the updated position on Head of Service Appointments. 

2. Agreed the proposed interim arrangements for the IJB Chief Financial Officer (Section 

95) from 30th June to 9th August 2021. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Customer Support Services dated 16 June 2021, 
submitted) 
 

 8. COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report reviewing the work of public health in Argyll and 

Bute relating to Covid-19.  The report built on accounts provided in earlier reports and 
presented the timeliest update as possible on how the pandemic was unfolding in Argyll 

and Bute as well as the improved response, in terms of timely access to testing and 
clinical management. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the Covid-19 current status, in terms of - 
 
1. Distribution of infection rates in the Argyll and Bute community. 

 
2. Covid-19 testing programmes in the Argyll and Bute community. 

 
3. COVID-19 vaccination in the Argyll and Bute community. 
 

4. The on-going support to Argyll and Bute community. 
 

(Reference: Report by Associate Director of Public Health dated 16 June 2021, submitted) 

 
 9. FINANCE  

 

 (a) Budget Monitoring as at 31 March 2021  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
position of the Health and Social Care Partnership as at 31 March 2021. 

 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board – 
 

1. Noted the outturn position for 2020-21 was an underspend of £1.089m as at 31 
March 2021 which included a repayment of £1.0m from over delivered vacancy 

savings to Argyll and Bute Council as agreed in negotiating the settlement for 
2021-22. 

Page 6



 
2. Noted the repayment arrangements for previous years overspends described at 

paragraph 3.6 of the submitted report. 
 

3. Approve the new earmarked reserves set out at paragraphs 3.5.2 and 3.5.3 of 
the submitted report. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 16 June 2021, 
submitted) 

 
 

 (b) Budget Outlook 2021-23 to 2023-24  

  The Board gave consideration to a report summarising the budget outlook covering 
the period 2022-23 to 2024-25 taking into consideration the budget decisions taken 

at the Integration Joint Board on 31 March 2021. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the estimated budget outlook report for the period 

2022-23 to 2024-25.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 16 June 2021, 
submitted)   
 

 (c) Covid-19 Costs 2020-21  

  The Board gave 
[...]
 

 
3. Noted that strategic risks would continue to be reviewed and monitored on a six-

monthly basis and reported to the Board by the Chief Officer.  

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 16 June 2021, 

submitted) 
 

 11. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD - PERFORMANCE REPORT (JUNE 2021)  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on the impact of service 
performance with regards to the Covid-19 pandemic and the progress made with regard to 

remobilising health and social care services in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board – 

 
1. Noted the current Covid-19 activity within Argyll & Bute, NHS Highland and Greater 

Glasgow and Clyde. 
 

2. Noted the HSCP performance progress with regard to remobilisation of activity in line 

with NHS Highland performance target for 2021/22 agreed with Scottish Government 
to 70%-80% of 2019/20 activity. 

Page 8



 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance dated 16 June 2021, 
submitted) 
 

 12. EQUALITIES OUTCOME FRAMEWORK  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report outlining the HSCP’s duties in relation to 

equalities and the progress made since 2016. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board – 

 
1. Noted the HSCP’s duty as a public authority to publish a report on the mainstreaming of 

equalities in spring 2021. 

 

2. Noted the good practice examples of mainstreaming equality across the HSCP in the 

accompanying report. 

 

3. Approved the report for publication. 

 

4. Noted the requirement to have a new Equalities Outcome Framework 2021-2025 and 
approved the proposed outcomes. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Health Improvement Principal dated 16 June 2021, submitted) 
 

 13. ANNUAL COMMUNICATIONS PLANNING  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report outlining the Annual Communications Plan 

which set out how the HSCP would continue to build on and strengthen how it 
communicates with staff, partners, stakeholde
[...]
 that the forecast outturn position is a forecast overspend of £1.4m. 

 
3. Noted that actions are currently being progressed to manage spend and to 

recover the position by the year end.   

 
4. Noted that there is a year to date overspend of £0.1m as at 31 July 2021. 

 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, dated 27 August 2021, 
submitted) 

 
 5. BUDGET OUTLOOK 2022-23 TO 2024-25  

 

Consideration was given to a report which summarised the budget outlook covering 
the period 2022-23 to 2024-25.  The report noted that the outlook was based on 

three different scenarios, best case, worst case and mid-range, and included new 
funding estimates and a review of inflation and cost and demand pressures.   
 
Decision 
 

The Finance and Policy Committee –  
 
1. Considered the current budget outlook report for the period 2022-23 to 2024-25. 

 
2. Noted the anticipated budget challenge faced by the HSCP. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, dated 27 August 2021, 
submitted)    

 
 6. FINANCIAL RISKS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which summarised the key financial 
risks facing the Health and Social Care Partnership.  The report noted that a total of 

24 risks had been identified, with the largest risks being in relation to the costs of 
commissioned services and the potential failure to deliver all savings in full.   

 
Decision 

Page 26



 

The Finance and Policy Committee – 
 

1. Considered the updated financial risks identified for the Health and Social Care 
Partnership. 
 

2. Noted that financial risks will continue to be reviewed and monitored on a two 
monthly basis and reported to the Board.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation, dated 27 August 2021, 
submitted) 

  
 

 7. TRANSFORMATION UPDATE  
 

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the key areas of focus for 

transformation work planned for 2021/22, and summarised the progress with 
[...]
 – 4 months to 31 July 2021 
 

Presented by: James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation 
    
 

The Integration Joint Board is asked to: 

 Note that the P4 forecast outturn position is a forecast overspend of £1.4 m. 
  

 Note that subsequent analysis and modelling of Social Work Forecasts has 
reduced the forecast overspend to £0.8m. 

 

 Note that actions are currently being progressed to manage spend and 
recover the position by the year end. 
 

 Note that there is a year to date overspend of £0.1m as at 31 July 2021.  
 

 Note the Financial Risks analysis for 2021/22.  
 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the financial position of the Health and Social 

Care Partnership as at 31 July 2021 and an updated financial forecast for the 
year. The period 4 figures outlined in this report were considered by the Finance 

and Policy Committee at its meeting on 27th August 2021. 
 

1.2 The position for the first 4 months of the year is a small year to date overspend 

totalling £0.1m. The overall position consists of overspending totalling £105k 
relating to Social Work budgets and £42k relating to Health budgets. As normal, 

it should be noted that the Social Work figures are prepared on a cash basis 
whilst the Health figures are prepared on a full accruals accounting basis.  
 

1.3 
 

 
 
 

 
1.4 

The forecast position for the current year is more concerning. A forecast 
overspend totalling £1.4m was reported as at 31 July 2021. Much of the forecast 

overspend relates to Social Work Budgets. Subsequent detailed analysis has 
taken place in respect of Social Work Budgets and the forecast has been 
updated during August, a £0.8m overall overspend is currently forecast.     

 
At this stage in the year the forecast is based on a significant number of 

assumptions and therefore there are material risks associated with it. However, 
the forecast overspend position is of concern and management action is now 
being taken to 
[...]
o link clubs, some of which are no longer providing 
services 

Nikki Gillespie 5 0 5 Work ongoing Continue to monitor progression expect to deliver in full N/A N/A

Totals 3,792 180 2,795

ARGYLL & BUTE HSCP TOTAL SAVINGS PLAN 2020/21 6,153 618 3,993

Forecast Shortfall 2,160

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Integration Joint Board   Agenda item:  

 

Date of Meeting: 15 September 2021 

 

Title of Report: Financial Recovery Plan 2021/22 

 

Presented by: James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation 

    

The Integrated Joint Board is asked to: 

 Note that the HSCP is required to prepare a Financial Recovery Plan for the 
current year as a consequence of the forecast deficit, currently £0.8m. 

 

 Approve the Recovery Plan. 

 

 Note that the Recovery Plan will be shared with Argyll and Bute Council and NHS 
Highland.  

 

 Note that financial performance will continue to be monitored closely.  
 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 This report provides a Financial Recovery Plan for the HSCP for the current financial 

year. The Recovery Plan is required to ensure that the HSCP is compliant with the 
Scheme of Integration.  
 

1.2 The HSCP forecast an overspend of £1.6m for quarter one of 2021/22. £1.4m of this 
related to Social Work Budgets and was reported to Argyll and Bute Council. Since the 
quarter one report, additional analysis and modelling has been completed and the level 
of forecast overspending has reduced to £0.8m. This is a relatively small adverse 
position in the context of the total HSCP budget of £302m, it is intended that the situation 
will be addressed through management action during the remainder of the year.  
 

1.3 
 
 
 
 

The Recovery Plan outlines the intended management action that will be taken to 
ensure that the HSCP operates within budget. It seeks to be proportionate to the level 
of overspending currently forecast. Management are mindful of the current operational 
pressures and action that
[...]
 during 2021/22.  
 

14. DIRECTIONS 
 

 

Directions 
required to 
Council, NHS 
Board or both. 

Directions to: tick 

No Directions required √ 

Argyll & Bute Council  

NHS Highland Health Board  

Argyll & Bute Council and NHS Highland Health Board  
 

 

 

AUTHOR NAME: James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation  

EMAIL: james.gow@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Page 120



   

1 

 

 
Integration Joint Board     Agenda item:  

 
Date of Meeting: 15 September 2021 
 

Title of Report: Budget Outlook 2022-23 to 2024-25 
 

Presented by: James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation 
    
 

The Integrated Joint Board is asked to: 

 Consider the current budget outlook report for the period 2022-23 to 2024-
25.     

 Note the anticipated budget challenge faced by the HSCP and the scale of 
potential budget gap. 

 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1 This report summarises the current budget outlook model covering the 
period 2022-23 to 2024-25. This document provides the basis for future 

financial planning and will be used to inform the savings targets for those 
years as the budget planning cycle commences in the coming weeks. It is 

highlighted that there are funding and cost uncertainties associated with 
medium term planning and the model will continue to be refined as the 
budgeting cycle progresses. On-going savings plans will require to be 

developed and implemented in order to ensure financial targets are met 
and that the partnership operates on a sustainable basis. This report has 

been considered by the Finance and Policy Committee at its meeting on 
27 August 2021. 
 

1.2 The outturn for 2020/21 was an underspend of £1.1m. This has been repaid 
to Argyll and Bute Council to offset previously carried forward overspends 

and has reduced the value of future repayments due to the Council. The 
model makes an allowance for the outstanding repayments due to the 
Council totalling £2.8m by the end of 2024/25. On this basis, cash releasing 

savings are 
[...]
10 15 25 51 78 85 172 261

Allowance for Unknown Cost and Demand Pressures 500 1,000 1,250 1,000 2,000 3,000 1,500 3,000 4,500

Total Cost and Demand Pressures 2,405 4,354 6,096 4,139 7,604 11,125 6,119 11,157 16,283

Savings Previously Agreed:

Savings Agreed March 2021 749 749 749 749 749 749 749 749 749

Total Savings 749 749 749 749 749 749 749 749 749

Total Estimated Expenditure 307,714 315,122 322,907 311,665 322,724 334,516 316,009 330,940 346,459

Funding:

NHS 246,323 252,611 259,086 245,225 250,437 255,779 243,675 247,400 251,191

Council 62,563 63,263 64,104 62,563 63,263 64,104 62,563 63,263 64,104

Total Funding 308,886 315,874 323,190 307,788 313,700 319,883 306,238 310,663 315,295

Budget Surplus / (Gap) Cumulative 1,172 751 283 (3,877) (9,023) (14,633) (9,771) (20,278) (31,164)

Budget Surplus / (Gap) In Year 1,172 (421) (468) (3,877) (5,147) (5,610) (9,771) (10,506) (10,887)

Partner Bodies Split:

Health 3,554 4,951 6,534 398 (987) (2,552) (3,576) (8,324) (13,086)

Social Work (2,382) (4,200) (6,251) (4,275) (8,036) (12,081) (6,195) (11,954) (18,078)

Budget Surplus / (Gap) Cumulative 1,172 751 283 (3,877) (9,023) (14,633) (9,771) (20,278) (31,164)

Budget Surplus / (Gap) In Year 1,172 (421) (468) (3,877) (5,147) (5,610) (9,771) (10,506) (10,887)

Best case scenario Mid‐range scenario Worst case scenario

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



   

1 

  

 
Integration Joint Board       

 
Date of Meeting: 15 September 2021    
 

Title of Report:  Integration Joint Board- Performance Report (September 2021) 

 

Presented by: Stephen Whiston - Head of Strategic Planning & Performance 
    

The Integrated Joint Board is asked to: 

 Consider the HSCP performance progress regarding remobilisation of 
activity in line with NHS Highland performance target for 2021/22 agreed 
with Scottish Government to 70%-80% of 2019/20 activity as at 1st August 

2021 

 Consider Waiting Times Performance and continued progress made with 

regards 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE HSCP INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD (IJB) held 
 BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  

on WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
 

Present: Sarah Compton-Bishop, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member (Chair) 
Councillor Kieron Green, Argyll and Bute Council (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Robin Currie, Argyll and Bute Council 

Jean Boardman, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
Graham Bell, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 

Susan Ringwood, NHS Highland Non-Executive Board Member 
 
Caroline Cherry, Head of Adult Services, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Charlotte Craig, Business Improvement Manager, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Linda Currie, Lead AHP, NHS Highland 

David Forshaw, Principal Accountant, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services, Argyll and Bute Council 
David Gibson, Head of Children, Families and Justice 

James Gow, Head of Finance and Transformation, Argyll and Bute HSCP 
Rebecca Helliwell, Associate Medical Director, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Elizabeth Higgins, Lead Nurse, NHS Highland 
Fiona Hogg, Director of People and Culture, NHS Highland 
Fiona Davies, Interim Chief Officer, Argyll and Bute HSCP 

Hazel MacInnes, Committee Services Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
Alison McGrory, Health Improvement Principal, NHS Highland 

Margaret McGowan, Independent Sector Representative 
George Morrison, Head of Finance, NHS Highland 
Takki Sulaiman, Chief Executive, Argyll and Bute Third Sector Interface 

Elizabeth Rhodick, Public Representative 
Dr Nicola Schinaia, Associate Director of Public Health, Argyll and Bute HSCP  

Stephen Whiston, Head of Strategic Planning and Performance, HSCP 
 

 

The Chair welcomed James Gow, the new Head of Finance and Transformation and 
David Gibson, the new Head of Children, Families and Justice to their first meeting of the 

Integration Joint Board. The Chair also recorded her thanks and best wishes to Julie Lusk, 
the Head of Adult Services who had been asked to take up an immediate role in another 
Health and Social Care Partnership and had left the organisation on 10 September 2021. 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gary Mulvaney, Councillor Sandy 
Taylor, Fiona Broderick, Kevin McIntosh, Angus McTaggart and Fiona Thomson. 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 3. MINUTES  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Integration Joint Board held on 16 June 2021 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
 4. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  

 

 (a) Clinical and Care Governance Committee held on 10 June 2021  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Clinical and Care Governance Committee held 

on 10 June 2021 were noted. 
 

Sarah Compton-Bishop, the Chair of the Committee, advised that a further meeting 
of the Committee had been held on 9 September 2021 and the Minutes would be 
available for the next meeting of the Board.  She advised that there had been 

discussion around vacancies and recruitment pressures especially around care at 
home. 

 
Jean Boardman noted that her apologies had been omitted from the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 June 2021. 

 

 (b) Finance and Policy Committee held on 25 June 2021  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee held on 25 June 
2021 were noted. 

 

 (c) Audit and Risk Committee held on 29 June 2021  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 29 June 2021 
were noted. 

 
Susan Ringwood, the Vice Chair of the Committee, advised that the meeting that 
had been due to be held on 14 September 2021 had been rescheduled as the 

Audited Accounts had not yet been finalised. 
 

 (d) Finance and Policy Committee held on 27 August 2021  

  The Minutes of the meeting of the Finance and Policy Committee held on 27 

August 2021 were noted. 
 

Councillor Kieron Green, the Chair of the Committee noted that the Financial 
Recovery Plan, as had been requested at this meeting, was later on the agenda for 
discussion. 

 
 5. CHIEF OFFICER REPORT  

 

The Board gave consideration to a report by the interim Chief Officer providing updates on 
the Listening and Learning Survey, the National Care Service Consultation, Adult Support 

Protection Joint Inspection, Service Visits, Suicide Prevention, Connection Sessions, 
Launch of Long Covid e-learning Self-Management Resource, Enhanced Community 
Dementia Service, Senior HSCP Appointments, Supported Self Care Plan and Covid 

Update. 
 
Decision 
 



The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the submitted report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by interim Chief Officer dated 15 September 2021, submitted)  
 

 6. CHIEF OFFICER RECRUITMENT  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report recommending amendments to the Chief Officer 

and Senior Officer recruitment process for posts in the Health and Social Care 
Partnership.   

 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board –  
 

1. Agreed the proposed changes to the Chief Officer Recruitment Process: 

o Chief Officer – Interview Panel of 6 – IJB Chair, Vice Chair, Council Leader and Chair 
of NHS Highland (or their nominated substitutes), Chief Executive of NHSH, Chief 

Executive of Argyll and Bute Council.  

o Stakeholder panel to comprise other IJB members and Trade Union/Staffside.  

o Assessment Centre to be reduced in size in accordance with the above changes. 

2. Noted that Councillor participation in recruitment panels was governed by a Council 
decision. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Customer Support Services dated 15 September 2021, 

submitted) 
 
Councillor Robin Currie left the meeting during the consideration of the following item of 

Business. 
 

 
 7. WHISTLEBLOWING STANDARDS - QUARTERLY REPORTING FROM 1 APRIL 

- 30 JUNE 2021  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report providing the first quarterly Whistleblowing 
Standards report for NHS Highland which covered the period 1 April 2021 to 30 June 

2021.   
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the content of the submitted report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Director of People and Culture dated 15 September 2021, 

submitted) 
 

 8. CULTURE UPDATE  
 

 (a) Argyll and Bute HSCP Culture Update  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on the ongoing 
culture improvement journey of the Health and Social Care Partnership. 

 
Decision 
 



The Integration Joint Board – 
 

1. Noted the content of the submitted report on culture improvements and actions 
in the HSCP. 

 
2. Endorsed the overall direction of travel, refocussing the actions of the Culture 

Group to focus on issues raised in the Listening and Learning Survey 2021 and 

iMatter. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Customer Support Services dated 15 September 
2021, submitted) 
 

 (b) Staff Governance Report for Financial Quarter 1 (2021/22)  

  The Board gave consideration to a report on staff governance covering financial 

quarter 1 (April – June 2021) and the activities of the Human Resources and 
Organisational Development Teams.  The report focused on how staff governance 

supported the HSCP priorities and met the staff governance standard. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board –  

 
1. Noted the content of this quarterly report on the staff governance performance in 

the HSCP.  

2. Endorsed the overall direction of travel. 
 

(Reference: Report by Head of Customer Support Services dated 15 September 
2021, Submitted) 
 

 9. COVID-19 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report reviewing the work of Public Health in relation to 

Covid-19. The report built on accounts provided in earlier reports and presented the most 
up to date information as possible on how the pandemic was unfolding in Argyll and Bute 

as well as improved response, in terms of timely access to testing and clinical 
management. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board noted the Covid-19 current status, in terms of – 

 

1. Distribution of infection rates in the Argyll and Bute community. 

2. Covid-19 testing programmes in the Argyll and Bute community. 

3. Covid-19 vaccination in the Argyll and Bute community. 

4. Update on remobilisation planning in the Argyll and Bute community. 
 
(Report by Associate Director of Public Health dated 15 September 2021, submitted) 

 
 

 



The Chair ruled and the Board agreed to a 10 minute comfort break between 2.55pm and 

3.05pm. 
 
Margaret McGowan left the meeting at this point. 

 
 10. FINANCE  

 

 (a) Budget Monitoring - 4 months to 31 July 2021  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a summary of the financial 
position of the Health and Social Care Partnership as at 31 July 2021 and an 
updated financial forecast for the year. 

 
Decision 

 
The Integration Joint Board – 
 

1. Noted that the P4 forecast outturn position is a forecast overspend of £1.4m. 
 

2. Noted that subsequent analysis and modelling of Social Work Forecasts had 
reduced the forecast overspend to £0.8m. 

 

3. Noted that actions were currently being progressed to manage spend and 
recover the position by the year end. 

 
4. Noted that there was a year to date overspend of £0.1m as at 31 July 2021.  

 

5. Noted the Financial Risks analysis for 2021/22.  
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 15 September 
2021, submitted) 
 

 (b) Financial Recovery Plan 2021/22  

  The Board gave consideration to a report providing a Financial Recovery Plan for 

the HSCP for the current financial year.  The Recovery Plan was required to 
ensure that the HSCP is compliant with the Scheme of Integration. 

 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board –  
 

1. Noted that the HSCP was required to prepare a Financial Recovery Plan for the 

current year as a consequence of the forecast deficit, currently £0.8m. 

2. Approved the Recovery Plan. 

3. Noted that the Recovery Plan would be shared with Argyll and Bute Council 

and NHS Highland.  
 

4. Noted that financial performance would continue to be monitored closely.  
 

(Reference: Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 15 September 

2021, submitted) 



 

 (c) Budget Outlook 2022-23 to 2024-25  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report summarising the current budget 
outlook model covering the period 2022-23 to 2024-25.  The document provided 

the basis for future financial planning and would be used to inform the savings 
targets for those years as the budget planning cycle commenced in the coming 

weeks. 
 
Decision 

 

The Integration Joint Board – 

 
1. Noted the current budget outlook report for the period 2022-23 to 2024-25.     

 
2. Noted the anticipated budget challenge faced by the HSCP and the scale of potential 

budget gap. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Finance and Transformation dated 15 September 

2021, submitted) 
 

 11. INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD - PERFORMANCE REPORT SEPTEMBER 2021  
 

The Board gave consideration to a report providing an update on the impact on service 

performance with regard to the Covid-19 pandemic and the progress made with regard to 
remobilising health and social care services in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 
 

The Integration Joint Board – 
 
1. Noted the HSCP performance progress regarding remobilisation of activity in line with 

the NHS Highland performance target for 2021/22 agreed with Scottish Government to 
70%-80% of 2019/20 activity as at 1st August 2021. 

 
2. Noted Waiting Times Performance and continued progress made with regards to 

reducing Consultant Outpatient breaches at 12 weeks. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Head of Strategic Planning and Performance dated 15 September 

2021, submitted) 

 
 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

The date of the next meeting was noted as Wednesday 24 November 2021. 
 


